RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED "MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DISTRICT SIX (FDOT-6) AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST" FOR THE KEYS CONNECTING OVERSEAS TO ADVANCE SAFE TRAVEL (KEYS COAST) CONNECTED VEHICLE (CV) PILOT PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the KEYS COAST pilot project goal is to develop a safer and more efficient transportation corridor on US 1 in the Florida Keys; and

WHEREAS, as a component of the KEYS COAST project, FDOT-6 will install On Board Units (OBUS) on select City vehicles that travel US 1 for the purpose of collecting data to help develop a traffic signal performance monitoring system, and to prioritize Fire/EMS and Public Transit vehicles to increase safety; and WHEREAS, participation in this program will allow the City of Key West to assist in the evaluation of connected vehicle technology to promote safety and mobility for all road users of US 1 in Monroe County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Commission hereby approves the attached "MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DISTRICT SIX AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST FOR THE KEYS CONNECTING OVERSEAS TO ADVANCE SAFE TRAVEL (KEYS COAST) CONNECTED VEHICLE PILOT PROJECT."

Section 2: There is no anticipated impact to the City budget.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City, upon advice and consent of the City Attorney. Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this day of , 2022.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on _____day of _____, 2022.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2022.

Mayor Teri Johnston ______ Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman _____ Commissioner Gregory Davila _____ Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover _____ Commissioner Clayton Lopez _____ Commissioner Billy Wardlow _____ Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK